

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE HUGHES,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Tom A. Jerman
Counsel of Record
Aparna B. Joshi
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
tjerman@jonesday.com

MAY 9, 2011

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statement of Facts.	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A DEEP AND IMPORTANT CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON WHETHER THE COMPLETE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE APPLIES UNDER THE RLA.	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW AND OTHERS HOLDING THAT THE COMPLETE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY UNDER THE RLA CONTRAVENE THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	10
A. The Principles of Federal Labor Law That Underlie the <i>Avco</i> Decision Are Equally Applicable Under the RLA.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The <i>Lingle</i> Decision Did Not Alter the Principle That State-Law Claims Dependent on Interpretation of a Labor Agreement Are Completely Preempted, and Thus Removable, Under <i>Avco</i>	15
C. The Decisions Rejecting the Complete Preemption Doctrine Because Federal Courts Have “No Jurisdiction Over Minor Disputes” Are Also Wrong.	19
III.THE DECISION BELOW, IF ALLOWED TO STAND, WILL IRREPARABLY UNDERMINE THE RLA’S MANDATORY SYSTEM FOR RESOLUTION OF CONTRACT DISPUTES THROUGH ARBITRATION.	27
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois.....	9a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions Involved	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrogast v. CSX Corp.</i> , 831 F.3d 290 (unpublished table decision), 1987 WL 38662 (4th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Adames v. Exec. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. UAL Corp.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10, 31
<i>Anderson v. Am. Airlines</i> , 2 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Anderson v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>rev’d sub</i> <i>nom Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	20
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avco Corp. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Carrollton R.R.</i> , 893 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Louisville &</i> <i>Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 33 (1963).....	26
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Missouri-Kansas-</i> <i>Texas R.R. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 528 (1960).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	26
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Howard</i> , 343 U.S. 768 (1952).....	26
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	26
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	29
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Deford v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1080 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	25
<i>Ertle v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 690 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Evermann v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 608 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Geddes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 946 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 324 (1969).....	25
<i>Gore v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Graf v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1986).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Grote v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kollar v. United Transp. Union</i> , 83 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 115 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 9, 21
<i>O'Brien v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Order of Ry. Conductors v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 255 (1950).....	29
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Roddy v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 928 (2005).....	9, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shafi v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 83 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transp.-Commc'n Emp. Union v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 157 (1967).....	26
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	13
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....	26
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 85	20
12 U.S.C. § 86	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1337	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 185	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et. seq.</i>	20
45 U.S.C. § 151a	25
45 U.S.C. § 152	1
45 U.S.C. § 153	1, 13, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
45 U.S.C. § 154	1
45 U.S.C. § 155	1
45 U.S.C. § 156	1
45 U.S.C. § 157	1
45 U.S.C. § 158	1
45 U.S.C. § 159	1
45 U.S.C. § 160	1
45 U.S.C. § 161	1
45 U.S.C. § 162	1
45 U.S.C. § 163	1
45 U.S.C. § 181	1
45 U.S.C. § 182	1
45 U.S.C. § 183	1
45 U.S.C. § 184	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gabriel F. Siegle, <i>Switching Tracks: Complete Preemption Removal and the Railway Labor Act</i> , U. Ill. L. Rev. 1107 (2007).....	7
Kelly Collins Woodford, Harry A. Rissetto & Thomas J. Woodford, <i>Complete Preemption Under the Railway Labor Act: Protecting Congressionally Created Grievance Arb. Procedures</i> , 36 Transp. L.J. 261 (2009).....	7
